Proceedings of the
Annual Stability Conference
Structural Stability Research Council
Louisville, Kentucky, April 13-16, 2021
Sensitivity of design parameters on the stability of apex connections in cold-
formed steel portal frames
Hannah B. Blum1, Zhanjie Li2
Abstract

The moment-rotation plots of all C150 connections are given in Fig. 3. Two distinct failure
modes are visible as shown between the left and right plots in the figure. The lipped channel
rafters did not experience any buckling for all FEA results. This apex failure mode can be further
 5
investigated by observing the bucked shape of the apex brackets, as shown in Fig. 4 for an
isometric view and Fig. 5 for a view from the top. Both Figs. 4 and 5 compared the bucked shape
of the apex brackets for a C150-21 (left and top in figures) and C150-30 (right and bottom in
figures) apex connections. The C150-21 apex bracket failure mode caused each side of the apex
connection to move out-of-plane of the connection in alternating directions. However, the C150-
30 apex brackets failed in the center of each apex bracket in the region in-between the rafters, by
buckling independently out of plane. The difference in failure mode is reflected in the moment-
rotation curves in Fig. 3.
Table 1: Dimensions and thickness of connected members in the apex connections
Channel  Channel dimensions (mm) Apex bracket
web × flange × lip t (mm) available or estimated Size t (mm)
C200-15 203 × 76 × 15.5 1.5 available
C200 2.45
C200-17 203 × 76 × 16.5 1.7 estimated
C200-19 203 × 76 × 19.0 1.9 available
C200-21 203 × 76 × 17.4 2.1 estimated
C200-24 203 × 76 × 21.0 2.4 available
C200-26 203 × 76 × 21.7 2.6 estimated
C200-30 203 × 76 × 23.6 3.0 estimated
C150-15 152 × 64 × 15.5 1.5 available
C150 2.4
C150-17 152 × 64 × 16.0 1.7 estimated
C150-19 152 × 64 × 16.5 1.9 available
C150-21 152 × 64 × 17.4 2.1 estimated
C150-24 152 × 64 × 18.5 2.4 estimated
C150-30 152 × 64 × 22.0 3.0 estimated
Figure 3: FE results of C150 connections with various rafter sizes; (left) thinner rafters and (right) thicker rafters
The moment-rotation plots of all C200 connections are given in Fig. 6. All model results show a
similar moment-rotation behavior, and a trend of increasing strength with increasing rafter
thickness. All results show the similar apex bracket buckling failure as shown in Fig. 7 for the